

Jeffery J. Oven
Mark L. Stermitz
Jeffrey M. Roth
CROWLEY FLECK PLLP
490 North 31st Street, Ste. 500
P.O. Box 2529
Billings, MT 59103-2529
Telephone: 406-252-3441
Email: joven@crowleyfleck.com
mstermitz@crowleyfleck.com
jroth@crowleyfleck.com

Peter R. Steenland
Peter C. Whitfield
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: 202-736-8000
Email: psteenland@sidley.com
pwhitfield@sidley.com

Counsel for TransCanada Keystone Pipeline, LP and TC Energy Corporation

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
GREAT FALLS DIVISION**

INDIGENOUS ENVIRONMENTAL
NETWORK and NORTH COAST RIVERS
ALLIANCE,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

PRESIDENT DONALD J. TRUMP,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
STATE; MICHAEL R. POMPEO, in his
official capacity as U.S. Secretary of State;
UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF
ENGINEERS; LT. GENERAL TODD T.
SEMONITE, Commanding General and
Chief of Engineers; UNITED STATES FISH
AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, a federal
agency; GREG SHEEHAN, in his official
capacity as Acting Director of the U.S. Fish
and Wildlife Service; UNITED STATES
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT, and
DAVID BERNHARDT, in his official

CV 19-28-GF-BMM

**MEMORANDUM IN
OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
A PRELIMINARY
INUNJUNCTION**

capacity as Acting U.S. Secretary of the
Interior,

Defendants,

TRANSCANADA KEYSTONE PIPELINE,
LP, a Delaware limited partnership, and TC
ENERGY CORPORATION, a Canadian
Public company,

Defendant-Intervenors.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	4
A. Regulatory Background.....	4
1. Federal Regulation of Oil Pipeline Construction.....	4
2. State Regulation of Oil Pipeline Construction.....	6
B. Procedural Background	7
III. LEGAL STANDARD	10
ARGUMENT	10
I. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT ESTABLISH A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS	10
A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing	10
B. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely To Succeed On Their Claim For Relief Under The Property Clause	15
C. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely To Succeed On Their Claim For Relief Under The Commerce Clause	16
D. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely To Succeed On Their Claim That The 2019 Permit Violates Executive Order 13337	18
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO SHOW THAT THEY ARE LIKELY TO SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM	20
III. THE BALANCE OF HARDSHIPS WEIGHS AGAINST AN INJUNCTION.....	25
IV. THE PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGHS AGAINST AN INJUNCTION	27
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alaska Survival v. STB</i> , 704 F.3d 615 (9th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Califano v. Yamaski</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	21
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	10
<i>Conner v. Burford</i> , 848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988)	24
<i>Ctr. for Food Safety v. Vilsack</i> , 636 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2011)	21, 23
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	13, 19, 22
<i>Garcia v. Google, Inc.</i> , 786 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2015)	10, 20
<i>James River Flood Control Ass’n v. Watt</i> , 680 F.2d 543 (8th Cir. 1982)	25
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	11
<i>Manhattan-Bronx Postal Union v. Gronouski</i> , 350 F.2d 451 (D.C. Cir. 1965).....	19
<i>Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 615 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2010)	23, 24
<i>Proposals Regarding an Independent Attorney General</i> , 1 Op. O.L.C. 75 (1977).....	19
<i>Status of Presidential Memorandum Addressing the Use of Polygraphs</i> , 2009 WL 153263 (O.L.C. Jan. 14, 2009)	19

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 717f.....4
25 U.S.C. § 323.....5
25 U.S.C. § 324.....5
30 U.S.C. § 185.....5
33 U.S.C. § 404.....5
33 U.S.C. § 408.....5
33 U.S.C. § 1344.....5
42 U.S.C. § 4332.....13
42 U.S.C. § 4333.....13
43 U.S.C. § 1761.....5
49 U.S.C. app. § 1 (1988)5
49 U.S.C. § 60102.....5
49 U.S.C. § 60502.....5
Mont. Code Ann. § 75-20-113.....7
Mont. Code Ann. § 75-20-201.....7
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 57-1101.....8
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 57-1405.....7
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 57-1503.....7
S.D. Codified Laws § 49-2-12.....7
S.D. Codified Laws § 49-7-11.....7
S.D. Codified Laws § 49-41B-2.....7
S.D. Codified Laws § 49-41B-2.1.....7

S.D. Codified Laws § 49-41B-47

Other Authorities

Fed. R. App. P. 40.....9

40 C.F.R. § 1508.1213

40 C.F.R. § 1508.2522

49 C.F.R. pt. 1955

82 Fed. Reg. 1860 (Jan. 6, 2017)6

84 Fed. Reg. 13,101 (Apr. 3, 2019)8, 11, 12, 16, 20

Executive Order 11423, 33 Fed. Reg. 11,741 (Aug. 20, 1968).....6, 7

Executive Order 13337, 69 Fed. Reg. 25,299 (May 5, 2004)6, 18, 20

Executive Order 13867, 84 Fed. Reg. 15,491 (Apr. 15, 2019).....6

Mont. Dept. of Env'tl. Quality, *In the Matter of the Application of TransCanada Keystone Pipeline, LP for a Certificate of Compliance under the Major Facility Siting Act* (Mar. 30, 2012)7

Neb. Pub. Serv. Comm'n, *In the Matter of the Application of TransCanada Keystone Pipeline L.P., Calgary, Alberta, seeking approval for Route Approval of the Keystone XL Pipeline Project Pursuant to the Major Oil Pipeline Siting Act*, Application No. OP-0003, Order (Nov. 20, 2017), *appeal pending*, No. 17-01331 (Neb.)7

Pub. Util. Comm'n of S.D., *In the Matter of the Petition of TransCanada Keystone Pipeline, LP for Order Accepting Certification of Permit Issued in Docket HP09-001 to Construct the Keystone XL Pipeline*, No. HP14-001, Final Decision and Order Finding Certification Valid And Accepting Certification (Jan. 21, 2016).....7

President Ulysses Grant’s Seventh Annual Message to Congress,
reprinted in Papers Relating to the Foreign Relations of the United
States, Vol. 1, 44th Cong. 1st Sess., H.R. Doc. No. 1, pt. 1 (Dec. 6,
1875)5

Whiteman, *Digest of International Law*, Vol. 9 (1968)6
